
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING 

PANEL DETHOL Y PWYLLGOR 
SAFONAU 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
SELECTION PANEL 

DYDD MAWRTH 
6 MEHEFIN 2023 
am 2:00 o’r gloch 

TUESDAY 
6 JUNE 2023 

at 2:00 pm 

CYFARFOD HYBRID – YN YSTAFELL 
BWYLLGOR 1 AC YN RHITHWIR 

HYBRID MEETING – VIRTUAL IN 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs Shirley Cooke 

(01248) 752514 
Committee Officer 

 
Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir/Representing the County Council 
 

Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Aled Morris Jones  
Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Dylan Rees 
Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Margaret M Roberts 
 
Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community Councils 
 

Mr Gordon Warren 
 
Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members 
 

Dr Teleri Mair Jones 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

 

2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations of interest by Members or Officers with regard to any item of 
business. 
 

3    RECRUITMENT OF A NEW INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO SERVE ON THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
requesting the Panel to make a decision on recruitment criteria. 
 

4    APPROVAL OF THE ADVERTISEMENT AND DOCUMENTATION FOR THE 
RECRUITMENT OF A NEW INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO SERVE ON THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  (Pages 5 - 62) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer on the 
draft newspaper advertisement and the proposed Application Form for the recruitment 
process. 
 

5    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 63 - 64) 

 To consider adoption of the following: -  
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”  

 
6    POSSIBLE QUESTIONS FOR THE INTERVIEWS FOR AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER 

TO SERVE ON THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  (Pages 65 - 68) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
requesting the Panel to consider suitable interview questions. 
 



CC-024713/748022 Page 1 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE: Standards Committee Selection Panel 

DATE: 

REPORT TITLE: Recruitment of a new independent member to the 

Standards Committee  

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: To agree the requirements of the person 

specification and application form 

REPORT BY: Director of Function (Council Business) / 

Monitoring Officer 

LINK OFFICER: Lynn Ball 

Director of Function (Council Business) / 

Monitoring Officer 

LynnBall@ynysmon.llyw.cymru  

01248 752586 

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Standards Committee Selection Panel is required to decide the criteria for the

new independent member to be appointed to the County Council’s Standards

Committee.

1.2 Following the advertising process, the Selection Panel will score the applications

received against the criteria, after which it will interview the short listed candidates and

make any recommendations for appointment to the County Council. The appointment

will be confirmed by the County Council.

2. LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

2.1 The statutory minimum for the role of an independent member of the Standards

Committee is set out in Enclosure 1 of this report

2.2 Any applicant must be able to satisfy these requirements in order to be considered

3. ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

3.1 Additional requirements (also called local choice criteria) may also be applied. These

may include skills or attributes that are considered advantageous, ensuring the best

and most suitable candidates are appointed.

3.2 Examples of local choice criteria are included in Enclosure 2 to this report.

4. CRITERIA FOR THE RECRUITMENT PROCESS IN 2017 AND 2019

ITEM 3

6 June 2023

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:LynnBall@ynysmon.llyw.cymru


 

CC-024713/748022 Page 2 

 

4.1  The statutory requirements were the only criteria set down in the 2019 recruitment 

process to fill four empty seats on the Standards Committee. 12 applications were 

received. 

 

4.2 However, in 2017, in addition to the statutory requirements, local choice criteria were 

also requested. The number of applications received was low and as a result of this, 

the Panel decided not to apply any local choice criteria in 2019.  

 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1 The Panel to agree what local choice criteria it wishes to include (if any) in addition to 

the legislative requirements for the recruitment of the new independent member to the 

Standards Committee.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

CC-024713/748022 Page 3 

 

ENCLOSURE 1 

 

Legislative Criteria: The Minimum Requirements- 

 

 A person cannot be an independent member if they are, in relation to: 

o the Isle of Anglesey County Council 

 a current or former county councillor  

 a current or former employee 

 the spouse/partner of: 

 a councillor 

 an employee 

o any other county council, county borough council, national park authority or fire 

and rescue authority 

 a current councillor 

 a current employee 

 the spouse/partner of: 

 a councillor 

 an employee 

 if the applicant ceased to be a councillor or employee more than 12 

months ago [starting on the date the applicant ceased to be a 

councillor/employee], they may apply 

o any community council 

 a current councillor  

 a current employee 

 the spouse/partner of: 

 a councillor 

 an employee 

 

 Is not precluded from holding office under section 80 of the Local Government Act 1972: 

o Subject to an undischarged bankruptcy order; 

o With a criminal conviction within the last 5 years where a sentence of imprisonment 

was passed (whether suspended or not) for a period of not less than three months 

 

 Is not disqualified from being a member of a council under Part III of the Representation of 

the People Act 1983 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

CC-024713/748022 Page 4 

 

ENCLOSURE 2 

 

Local Choice Criteria / Skills which may be considered advantageous:  

 

Examples include - 

 

 Can demonstrate the following qualities and skills: 

o Listening skills 

o Ability to understand and weigh up evidence 

o Independence of mind 

o Impartiality  

o Ability to come to an objective view and explain that view by reference to the 

evidence 

o Team working skills 

o Respect for others and an understanding of diversity issues 

o Discretion 

o Personal integrity 

o Does not actively participate in local or national politics 

 

 A detailed knowledge of local government is not necessary although may be an advantage 

if potential candidates were interested in matters relating to public life and services. 

 

 Independent members should be: 

o Well respected in the community 

o Able to meet the time commitments involved 

 

 Independent members should have basic ICT skills including being able to use a laptop/  i-

pad to access emails and join meetings virtually using platforms such as Teams or Zoom 

Page 4



CC-024713/748038 Page 1 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE: Standards Committee Selection Panel 

DATE: 6 June 2023 

REPORT TITLE: To approve the advertisement  and 

documentation for the recruitment of a new 

Independent Member to the Standards Committee 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: As described above 

REPORT BY: Director of Function (Council Business) / 

Monitoring Officer 

LINK OFFICER: Lynn Ball 

Director of Function (Council Business) 

Monitoring Officer 

LynnBall@ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

01248 752586 

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Standards Committee Selection Panel is required to approve the
documentation for the recruitment process for the new independent member to be
appointed to the Standards Committee.

1.2 The outcome of the decision under Item 3 of this Agenda will be reflected in the
final version of the draft documentation attached.

2. ADVERTISEMENT IN NEWSPAPERS

2.1  It is a legislative requirement that the advertisement for the recruitment of any
independent member to the Standards Committee be placed in at least 2
newspapers circulating in the area of IOACC.

2.2 In 2017 and 2019, the vacancies were advertised on the Council’s website, Twitter
and Facebook, North Wales Chronicle and the Bangor and Anglesey Mail.

2.3 A draft advert is reproduced in Enclosure 1 to this report.

2.3.1 It is a legislative requirement that the advert must

2.3.1.1 Notify the electors of the area that the IOACC is seeking to 
appoint an independent member to its Standards Committee; 

2.3.1.2 Publish the criteria for the appointment. 

2.4 The advert may:   

2.4.1 include details that the Chair and Vice-Chair are appointed from among the 
independent members of the Committee; and 

ITEM 4

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:LynnBall@ynysmon.llyw.cymru


 

CC-024713/748038 Page 2 
 

2.4.2 notify the electors of the qualities and experience that may be required of 
independent members. 

 
2.6 The cost of the advertisement is usually linked to the characters used / the space 

allocated to that advert within the paper. It follows that a shorter advertisement will 
cost less than a longer advert. The Panel should take this into account when 
considering the content of the advert.   

 

3. APPLICATION FORM 
 
3.1 It is intended that every prospective candidate (online or via the newspaper) 

receives a letter (whether that is in electronic or paper form) with various enclosures 
so as to ensure consistency between all candidates. The letter will include all the 
information relevant to the post and a copy of the Application Form. 
 

3.2 Enquiries are also being made with the ICT Service as to whether it would be 
possible to have an interactive application form. If this is possible, with ICT support, 
then this will be considered further. Otherwise the paper form will be available for 
candidates upon their requesting the same as detailed above. 

 

3.3 A copy of the draft letter for candidates is produced at Enclosure 2 to this report.  
 

3.4 The draft letter refers to various enclosures and these are also reproduced as 
referred to within the letter itself: 

 

3.4.1 Enclosure 1 to the Letter – Background Information for Applicants 

3.4.2 Enclosure 2 to the Letter – The Code of Conduct 

3.4.3 Enclosure 3 to the Letter – Schedule of Allowances  

3.4.4 Enclosure 4 to the Letter – Application Form 

3.4.4.1 Enclosure A to the Application Form – Eligibility 
and disqualifications from the role 

3.4.4.2 Enclosure B to the Application Form –        
Privacy Notice 

 
3.5 Applicants will need to complete and submit an Application Form by the deadline 

expressed.  
 

4. PROCESS ONCE APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

4.1 Once the deadline has passed, the Selection Panel will meet to consider every 
application received against the appointment criteria and the person specification 
and then produce a shortlist of names for interviews to be arranged.  

 
4.2 Short listed applicants will be invited to interview and unsuccessful applicants will 

be notified. References from the two named referees will be obtained at this point. 
 
4.3 The Selection Panel will interview and make a recommendation to full Council, 

which will make the final decision. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

CC-024713/748038 Page 3 
 

5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 The Panel to consider the draft documentation and confirm what it requires to be 

added or removed prior to publication. 
 
5.2  The Panel to authorise the Director of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring 

Officer to amend the paperwork to reflect any decision made on Item 3 of this 
Agenda, which may include: 

  

 5.2.1 The independent member qualities noted in the draft advert at Enclosure 1; 
 
 5.2.2 To include any further qualities or skills as the Panel considers relevant. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



024713/748067 

SWYDD WAG I AELOD O'R CYHOEDD 

YMUNO Â PHWYLLGOR SAFONAU'R 

CYNGOR 

VACANCY FOR A MEMBER OF THE 

PUBLIC TO JOIN THE COUNCIL'S 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Mae Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn yn chwilio am aelod 

annibynnol o’r cyhoedd i ymuno â’r Pwyllgor 

Safonau.  

Ni ddylai aelod annibynnol fod, 

- o ran:

 Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn:

o yn gynghorydd ar hyn o bryd neu’n gyn-

gynghorydd

o yn gyflogedig rŵan neu yn y gorffennol

o yn ŵr neu’n wraig neu’n bartner i:

 gynghorydd

 gweithiwr

 unrhyw gyngor sir arall, cyngor bwrdeistref sirol,

awdurdod parc cenedlaethol neu awdurdod tân

ac achub:

o yn gynghorydd ar hyn o bryd

o yn gyflogedig ganddynt ar hyn o bryd

o yn ŵr neu’n wraig neu’n bartner i:

 gynghorydd

 gweithiwr

o os yw’r ymgeisydd wedi rhoi’r gorau i fod yn

gynghorydd neu wedi rhoi’r gorau i weithio

ers mwy na 12 mis yn ôl  [gan ddechrau ar

y dyddiad y peidiodd yr ymgeisydd â bod

yn gynghorydd/yn gyflogedig], gallant

ymgeisio

 unrhyw gyngor cymuned

o yn gynghorydd ar hyn o bryd

o yn gyflogedig ar hyn o bryd

o yn ŵr neu wraig neu’n bartner i:

 gynghorydd

 gweithiwr

The Isle of Anglesey County Council is looking 

for an independent member of the public to join 

its Standards Committee. 

The independent member must not be 

- in relation to:

 the Isle of Anglesey County Council

o a current or former county councillor

o a current or former employee

o the spouse/partner of:

 a councillor

 an employee

 any other county council, county borough

council, national park authority or fire and

rescue authority

o a curr
[...]
neg yn medru 

chwarae rhan lawn yng ngwaith y Pwyllgor 

Safonau. 

 

 Mae’r Pwyllgor Safonau yn gorff statudol 

sy’n annibynnol o’r Cyngor ac yn derbyn ei 

gyfarwyddiadau yn uniongyrchol gan 

Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 

Cymru. 

 

A hard copy is also attached at 

Enclosure 3. 

 

 The Council operates a bilingual policy and 

there will be translation services available 

to enable both Welsh and English 

speakers to participate fully in the 

Standards Committee’s work. 

 

 The Standards Committee is a statutory 

body which is independent of the Council 

receiving instructions direct from the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales.   

 

 

Y broses recriwtio gyfredol 

 

 Mae sedd wag achlysurol wedi codi ar y 

Pwyllgor Safonau. 

 

 Bydd yr ymgeisydd llwyddiannus yn cael ei 

benodi yn awtomatig am gyfnod o ddau 

dymor o bedair blynedd yn olynol. 

 

 I bwrpas dewis aelod annibynnol newydd o’r 

Pwyllgor Safonau mae’n rhaid i’r Cyngor, 

dan y rheoliadau, sefydlu Panel Dethol i 

benderfynu ar feini prawf, hysbysebu, 

paratoi rhestr fer a dethol, trwy gyfweliad, yr 

ymgeisydd llwyddiannus ar gyfer y swydd 

wag gyfredol.  Ar y Panel Dethol mae pum 

aelod – tri chynghorydd sir, sef y 

Cynghorwyr Aled Morris Jones, Dylan Rees 

a Margaret Murley Roberts.  Hefyd mae 

arno un cynghorydd tref/cymuned, sef 

Cynghorydd Gordon Warren o Gyngor Tref 

Amlwch ac un aelod lleyg, sef Dr Teleri 

Jones.  Bydd argymhelliad y Panel Dethol 

The current recruitment exercise 

 

 A casual vacancy has arisen on the 

Standards Committee. 

 

 The successful applicant will be 

automatically appointed for two 

consecutive terms of four years.  

 

 In order to choose the new independent 

member of the Standards Committee, in 

compliance with the regulations, the 

Council has established a Selection Panel 

to devise the criteria, advertise, short-list 

and select, by interview, the successful 

applicant to fill the current vacancy. T
[...]
erson, an advantage or 
create or avoid for yourself, or any other person, a disadvantage; 
 
(b) use, or authorise others to use, the resources of your authority  - 
 
(i) imprudently; 
 
(ii) in breach of your authority’s requirements; 
 
(iii) unlawfully; 
 
(iv) other than in a manner which is calculated to facilitate, or to be conducive to, the 
discharge of the functions of the authority or of the office to which you have been 
elected or appointed; 
 
(v) improperly for political purposes; or 
 
(vi) improperly for private purposes. 
 
8. You must - 
 
(a) when participating in meetings or reaching decisions regarding the business of 
your authority, do so on the basis of the merits of the circumstances involved and in 
the public interest having regard to any relevant advice provided by your authority’s 
officers, in particular by - 
 
(i) the authority’s head of paid service; 
 
(ii) the authority’s chief finance officer; 
 
(iii) the authority’s monitoring officer; 
 
(iv) the authority’s chief legal officer (who should be consulted when there is any 
doubt as to the authority’s power to act, as to whether the action proposed lies within 
the policy framework agreed by the authority or where the legal consequences of 
action or failure to act by the authority might have important repercussions); 
 
(b) give reasons for all decisions in accordance with any statutory requirements and 
any reasonable additional requirements imposed by your authority. 
 

Page 21



 
Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn y Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

 

 

9. You must - 
 
(a) observe the law and your authority’s rules governing the claiming of expenses 
and allowances in connection with your duties as a member; 
 
(b) avoid accepting from anyone gifts, hospitality (other than official hospitality, such 
as a civic reception or a working lunch duly authorised by your authority), material 
benefits or services for yourself or any person which might place 
[...]
te the total sum 
paid by it to each member and co-opted member in respect of salary, allowances, 
fees and reimbursements, including where a member had chosen to forego all or 
part of the salary or fee for the year in question.  This information will be published 
not later than 30 September following the close of the year to which it relates. In the 
interests of transparency, this will include remuneration from all public service 
appointments held by elected members. 

 

• The Authority will publish on the Council’s website a statement of the basic 
responsibility of a councillor and role descriptors for senior salary office holders, 
which clearly identify the duties expected. 

 

• The Authority will publish on the Council’s website the annual schedule of Member 
Remuneration not later than 31 July of the year to which the schedule refers.   

 

• The Authority will send a copy of the schedule to the Independent Remuneration 
Panel not later than 31 July of the year to which the schedule refers. 

 

• The Authority will maintain records of member/co-opted members attendance at 
meetings of Council, Executive and Committees and other approved duties for 
which a member/co-opted member submits a claim for reimbursement. 

 

• The Authority will arrange for the publication on the Council’s website of annual 
reports prepared by members.   
 

• When the Authority agrees a paid substitution for family absence it will notify the 
Independent Remuneration Panel within 14 days of the date of the decision of the 
details including the particular post and the duration of the substitution. 
 

• When the authority agrees a paid substitution for sickness absence for a senior 
salary holder the Panel will be informed within 14 days of the decision of the details 
including the specific post and the estimated length of the substitution. The 
authority’s Schedule of Remuneration will be amended accordingly.  
 

Page 43



ATODIAD/ENCLOSURE 2.4 

CC-024713/748071  1 

[...]


Mental health difficulties 

Multiple disabilities 

 

 

 

 
 

This information is provided for monitoring purposes only - if you need any reasonable 

adjustments you should arrange these separately. 

 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



024713/748135 

PRAWF BUDD Y CYHOEDD 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 

CWESTIYNAU POSIB AR GYFER CYFWELIADAU AELOD ANNIBYNNOL AR Y PWYLLGOR 

SAFONAU   

POSSIBLE QUESTIONS FOR THE INTERVIEWS FOR AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO SERVE ON 

THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Paragraff 14 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 

Paragraph 14 Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

Y PRAWF – THE TEST 

Mae yna fudd i’r cyhoedd wrth ddatgelu oherwydd / 

There is a public interest in disclosure as:- 

Mae angen tryloywder wrth benodi aelodau 

cyfetholedig i’r Pwyllgor Safonau oherwydd y rôl 

arwyddocaol sydd gan y Pwyllgor mewn 

perthynas â llywodraethiant ac ymddygiad 

cynghorwyr sir etholedig a chynghorwyr y 

cynghorau tref a chymuned.  

There is a requirement for transparency in the 

appointment of co-opted members to the Standards 

Committee, given the significant role played by the 

Committee in relation to governance and conduct of 

elected county councillors and town and community 

councillors.  

Y budd i’r cyhoedd with beidio datgelu yw / The public 

interest in not disclosing is:- 

O fewn yr eitem hon, bydd cwestiynnau 

cyfweliad yn cael eu trafod. Mae disgwyliad 

rhesymol fod pob ymgeisydd yn cael ei drin yn 

deg o fewn proses recriwtio. Er mwyn sicrhau 

proses recriwtio lwyddiannus, mae’n rhesymol 

fod cwestiynau cyfweliad yn cael eu holi ar y 

pryd er mwyn i’r ymgeisydd gorau gael eu dewis. 

Byddai unrhyw ymgeisydd sydd efo manylion 

ynghylch y cwestiynau cyfweliad cyn y cyfweliad 

yn cael mantais dros ymgeisydd nad yw’n 

gwybod y cwestiynau ymlaen llaw.  

Mae’n bosib y gallai ymgeisydd aflwyddiannus 

gymryd camau petai’n dod i’r amlwg eu bod nhw 

wedi bod o dan anfantais oherwydd nad oeddent 

yn gwybod cwestiynau’r cyfweliad ymlaen llaw.  

Mae’n rhesymol disgwyl y gallai cyhoeddi 

cwestiynau’r cyfweliad yn hollol gyhoeddus 

olygu y byddai’r broses recriwtio yn cael ei 

handwyo.  

Mae llawer o’r broses eisoes yn y parth 

cyhoeddus. Unwaith bydd y cyfweliadau wedi eu 

cynnal, bydd manylion am y penodiadau terfynol 

yn cael eu cyhoeddi. 

Within this item, interview questions will be 

discussed. There is a reasonable expectation that 

each applicant is treated fairly within a recruitment 

process. So as to ensure a successful recruitment 

process, it is reasonable for interview questions to be 

asked at the time so that the best applicant is 

chosen.  

Any applicant with details of the interview questions 

before the interview itself would have an advantage 

over any applicant who does not have previous 

knowledge of the questions.  

EITEM / ITEM 5

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



024713/748135  
 

 

  

It is possible for an unsuccessful applicant to take 

further action should it become apparent that they 

have been disadvantaged by not having previous 

knowledge of the interview questions. 

 

It is reasonable to expect that publishing the interview 

questions to the public could result in the recruitment 

process being harmed. 

 

Much of the process is already in the public domain. 

Once interviews have been conducted, the details of 

the final appointments will be made public. 

 

 

Argymhelliad  -  Mae budd y cyhoedd wrth gadw’r eithriad o bwys mwy na budd y cyhoedd 

wrth ddatgelu’r wybodaeth.    

Recommendation  -  The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Recruitment of a new Independent Member to serve on the Standards Committee
	4 Approval of the Advertisement and Documentation for the Recruitment of a new Independent Member to serve on the Standards Committee
	Item 4 Report.pdf
	Item 4 Enclosure 1
	Item 4 Enclosure 2
	Item 4 Enclosure 2.1
	Item 4 Enclosure 2.2
	Item 4 Enclosure 2.3
	Item 4 Enclosure 2.4
	Enclosure A
	Enclosure B



	5 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	6 Possible questions for the interviews for an Independent Member to serve on the Standards Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE SELECTION PANEL  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

  Representing the County Council 

  

  Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
   
  Councillors Aled M Jones, Margaret M Roberts 

 
  Representing the Town/Community Councils 

 

  Mr Gordon Warren 
 
  Independent Members 
 

  Dr Teleri M Jones 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:   Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (MY) 

  Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES:   None  
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Dylan Rees was elected Chair for the duration of the appointments process. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest was received.  

 
3 RECRUITMENT OF A NEW INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO SERVE ON THE 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
Submitted - a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer on 
the above. 
 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that a casual vacancy has arisen on the 
Standards Committee, and a recruitment process is being undertaken to appoint an 
independent member to the Committee.   
 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that the Selection Panel is required to 
decide the criteria for the personal specification in the application process.  She stated that 
legislative criteria (Enclosure 1) is the minimum requirement that any candidate would have 
to satisfy in order to be considered, although additional requirements, considered as local 
choice criteria (with suggestions of such criteria included in Enclosure 2) may also be 
applied.   
 



 2 

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that the Panel will score the applications 
and devise the interview questions against the set criteria.  The shortlisted candidates will 
then be invited for interview by the Panel. 
 
The Panel discussed the options available and agreed to apply only the statutory legislative 
criteria for the role (as detailed in Enclosure 1 to the report).  
 
RESOLVED to agree that the Selection Panel adopt the statutory requirements as its 
criteria for the recruitment process. 

 
4 APPROVAL OF THE ADVERTISEMENT AND DOCUMENTATION FOR THE 

RECRUITMENT OF A NEW INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO SERVE ON THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
Submitted - a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer on 
the above. 
 
It was noted that it is statutory to advertise any vacancy for an independent member to the 
Standards Committee in two local newspapers.  Reference was made to previous 
appointments in 2017 and 2019, where advertisements were placed on the Council’s 
website, Twitter, Facebook, North Wales Chronicle and the Bangor and Anglesey Mail. 
 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) gave a summary of the main headings in the report 
and its enclosures and gave an overview of the background information for applications 
(included in Enclosure 2.1) and application form (included in Enclosure 2.4).  The Panel 
discussed the options available regarding advertising the vacancies and the costs involved.  
The Panel agreed that a notice be placed in two local newspapers, with a link provided to 
the application form and background papers, as well as promoting the vacancy on the 
Council’s website, Facebook and Twitter pages.  
   
RESOLVED:-   
 
•  To approve the draft documentation in Enclosure 1, to include only the statutory 
requirements. 
•  To authorise the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer to 
amend the paperwork to reflect any decision made on Item 3 of this agenda.  
•  To advertise the vacancies for an independent member to the Standards 
Committee in two local newspapers, as well as the Council’s website and social 
media accounts. 

 
5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED to adopt the following:- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.” 
 
 
 
 

 



 3 

6 POSSIBLE QUESTIONS FOR THE INTERVIEWS FOR AN INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER TO SERVE ON THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
Submitted - a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
requesting that the Selection Panel consider and agree on suitable interview questions for 
shortlisted candidates from the criteria adopted.   
 
A list of potential interview questions was provided in Enclosure 1 of the report. The 
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that the Panel would have an opportunity to 
include any amendments to the interview questions in the Selection Panel’s next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
•  To consider the draft interview questions presented for candidates, at the next 
meeting of the Selection Panel. 
•  To permit the Selection Panel to include any additions/ amendments to finalise the 
interview questions at the Panel’s next meeting.  
•  The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) to schedule a date for the next Selection 
Panel meeting to consider the applications received and draw up a shortlist.  

   

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 2:15 pm 

 

 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 CHAIR 


